and the likely future changes in that position, are allowed for.

 Incurred but not reported claims
  In addition to the discounted cash flow liability an IBNR reserve is held. The IBNR was set using a claims run-off model based on

recent experience and best estimates.

 Refer to note 35 for the current and non-current analysis of insurance contract liabilities.

25.5 SENSITIVITY OF POLICYHOLDER LIABILITY

 The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase/decrease

Investment return 1% increase/decrease

Mortality/Morbidity/Disability/Retrenchment 5% increase/decrease

Expenses 10% increase/decrease

  Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made in the measurement of
policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder liabilities.

 Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

  The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves are not eliminated in order to
derive sensitivity stresses which are more closely aligned with economic reality.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

OUTsurance Annual Report 2014 111

25. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

25.5 SENSITIVITY OF POLICYHOLDER LIABILITY (continued)

No elimination of negative rand reserves

Change in
variable

Increase/
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
R’000

Increase/
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
%

At 30 June 2014
Lapses +10% (23 804) (12%)

-10% 31 803 16%

Investment return +1% (10 275) (5%)
-1% 17 747 9%

Mortality/Morbidity/Disability/Retrenchment +10% 71 530 37%
-10% (72 779) (38%)

Mortality/Morbidity/Disability/Retrenchment +5% 35 917 19%
-5% (36 229) (19%)

Expenses +10% 27 247 14%
-10% (27 247) (14%)

26. INSURANCE AND OTHER PAYABLES
2014 2013

R’000 R’000

Insurance related payables
Outstanding long term insurance claims 18 143 15 577
Due to intermediaries 4 473 8 941
Due to reinsurers 30 579 16 635
Other payables 4 000 5 942

Non insurance related payables
Trade creditors 59 611 29 737
Other payables 456 888 326 779
VAT liability 44 093 29 273

Total payables 617 787 432 884

  The carrying amount of payables approximates the fair value. Refer to note 35 for the current and non-current analysis
of payables.

112

27. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
  Uncertainty exists relating to the timing and extent of cash flows from the leave pay provision. The outstanding balance

represents the current value of leave due to employees currently in the employ of companies within the Group.

  The intellectual property bonuses are recognised as current service costs over a range of retention periods from six months to
three years. The balance of the intellectual property bonuses are recognised as an employee benefit asset.